

"
SLP(C)No. 7729-7730 OF 2003
ITEM No.42

Court No.10

SECTION XI
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.7729-7730/2003
(From the judgement and order dated 16/12/2002 in WP 24110/01
and 24875/01 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

SUKHJINDER JEET KAUR & ORS. Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief)
(With Appln(s). for urging addl. grounds and exemption from
filing Vakalatnama)
(I.A. Nos.7-8 - Application for c/delay in filing rejoinder affidavit)

Date : 28/03/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Sudhir Chandra, Sr.Adv.
Ms. Sudha Pal,Adv.
Ms. Seema Nair,Adv.
Mrs. Rani Chhabra,Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. U.U. Lalit, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Satyajit Saha,Adv.
Mrs. V.D. Khanna,Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Kejari Wal,Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Singh,Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey,Adv.
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay in filing rejoinder affidavit is condoned.

Leave granted.

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Neena Verma) (Vijay Aggarwal)
Court Master Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.1845-1846 OF 2005
(Arising out of S.L.P.(C.) Nos.7729-7730 of 2003)

Sukhjinder Jeet Kaur and Ors.etc.
...Appellants

Versus

State of Uttar Pradesh and Ors.etc.
...Respondents

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.
Leave granted.

We are told that after the order of the Allahabad High Court, the Settlement Officer (Consolidation) has passed an order which has been impugned by the parties before the revisional authority. That being the position, it would be in the interest of all concerned if the revisional authority deal with the revision petitions in accordance with law, uninfluenced by any observations made by the High Court in the impugned order, on merits. It shall be open to the parties to highlight all relevant aspects in the revisions filed before the revisional authority. Since the matters are pending since long, the revisional authority would do well to dispose of the revision petitions as early as practicable, preferably, within a period of five months from the date of receipt of a copy of our order. The appeals are, accordingly, disposed of.

(ARIJIT PASAYAT)J.

.....J.
(S.H. KAPADIA)

New Delhi,
March 28, 2005.